Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PR

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ANDFLAR	THE PEAR OF CONNECTION		A. BUILDING:		COMM ELTED	
IL6013437		B. WING		04/22/2021		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
HEARTL	AND SENIOR LIVING		VBRIDGE RO	DAD		
	CININA DV CTA	NEOGA, I	Ī	DROVIDEDIS DI ANI DE CORRECTI	ON OF	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLETE	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Annual Licensure a	nd Certification Survey				
	Complaint Investiga	ation 2162444/IL132643				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licens	sure Violations:				
	1 of 2					
	300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)5)					
	Section 300.610 R	esident Care Policies		8	*	
- 27	procedures governifacility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisti administrator, the a medical advisory co of nursing and othe policies shall comp. The written policies the facility and shall	dvisory physician or the ommittee, and representatives or services in the facility. The ly with the Act and this Part. It is shall be followed in operating I be reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed				
	Nursing and Person b)The facility shall p	provide the necessary care	11.00	Attachment A Statement of Licensure Violation	ns	
	tment of Public Health	ain or maintain the highest DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE	

STATE FORM

(X6) DATE

6899

Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6013437 04/22/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 TROWBRIDGE ROAD **HEARTLAND SENIOR LIVING NEOGA, IL 62447** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 1 practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: 5) A regular program to prevent and treat pressure sores, heat rashes or other skin breakdown shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis so that a resident who enters the facility without pressure sores does not develop pressure sores unless the individual's clinical condition demonstrates that the pressure sores were unavoidable. A resident having pressure sores shall receive treatment and services to promote healing, prevent infection, and prevent new pressure sores from developing. These requirements were not met evidenceed by: Based on observation, interview, and record review the facility failed to implement interventions to prevent the development of an unstageable pressure ulcer for one of three residents (R23) reviewed for pressure ulcers on the sample list of 31. This failure resulted in R23 developing an unstageable pressure ulcer to the left outer ankle. Findings include: On 4/21/21 at 2:02 PM, R23's left ankle had a dime size open area to the left outer ankle. The

Illinois Department of Public Health

center area of the ulcer had slough (yellow

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PR

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6013437	B. WING		04/:	22/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
HEARTL	AND SENIOR LIVING	101 TROV NEOGA, II	VBRIDGE R L 62447	OAD			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	bed. The facility's incider documents R23 has ulcer with eschar du while in bed. This in feet while sleeping. The facilities skin and 4/21/21 documents acquired, "unstage skin and tissue loss R23's impairment of with a 9/16/20 revision interventions to previously R23's feet of the pressure ulcer with a pressure ulcer with R23's pressure ulcer was in house acquired with R23's foot on Fintervention of increplacement while R2 place until 1/4/21 and developed the pressure ulcer with facility's Prevention of increplacement while R2 place until 1/4/21 and developed the pressure ulcer with facility's Prevention of increplacement while R2 place until 1/4/21 and developed the pressure ulcer with facility's Prevention of increplacement while R2 place until 1/4/21 and developed the pressure ulcer with facility's Prevention of increplacement while R2 place until 1/4/21 and developed the pressure ulcer with facility's Prevention of increplacement while R2 place until 1/4/21 and developed the pressure ulcer with facility's Prevention of increplacement while R2 place until 1/4/21 and developed the pressure ulcer with R23 in house acquired with R23 in	he entire surface of the wound ht audit report dated 1/1/21 is a unstageable pressure ue to R23 not keeping feet still incident documents R23 rubs and wound evaluation dated R23 has an in house able: Obscured full thickness pressure ulcer. If skin integrity care plan dated ion date does not include event pressure related to R23 on the bed until 1/4/21 after evas identified on 1/1/21. If PM, V1 Administrator stated er was identified on 1/1/21 and red. V1 stated R23 would lay R23's bed. V1 confirmed R23's ase monitoring of pillow 3 is in bed was not put into ter R23 had already	S9999	DEFICIENCY)			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6013437	B. WING		04"	22/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 04//	22/2021	
HEARTL	AND SENIOR LIVING	101 TROV NEOGA, I	VBRIDGE R L 62447	OAD			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	" E	*	S9999				
	2 of 2 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6) 300.1220b)2) Section 300.610 R	esident Care Policies					
	section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting.						
	Section 300.1210 (Nursing and Persor	General Requirements for nal Care					
	b)The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each						

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ___ B. WING IL6013437 04/22/2021 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 101 TROWBRIDGE ROAD **HEARTLAND SENIOR LIVING NEOGA, IL 62447** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 4 resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: 6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents. Section 300.1220 Supervision of Nursing Services b)The DON shall supervise and oversee the nursing services of the facility, including: 2) Overseeing the comprehensive assessment of the residents' needs, which include medically defined conditions and medical functional status, sensory and physical impairments, nutritional status and requirements, psychosocial status, discharge potential, dental condition, activities potential, rehabilitation potential, cognitive status, and drug therapy. These Requirements were not met evidencded by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to provide supervision and assessed fall interventions to prevent falls for two of three residents R41 and R28 reviewed for falls on the sample list of 31 residents. These failures resulted in R41 suffering a hip fracture

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6013437	B. WING		04/2	04/22/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
HEARTL	AND SENIOR LIVING	101 TROV NEOGA, I	VBRIDGE R L 62447	OAD			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 5	S9999				
	when staff failed to supervise R41 and remove R41's wheelchair pedals, and R28 suffering fractured vertebrae when staff failed to follow care plan interventions.						
	Findings include						
		0:25 am V41 propelled R41's g room and down the hallway.					
	The Minimum Data Set dated 9/2/20 documents R41 is severely cognitively impaired and requires limited assist of one staff member for transfers.				:		
	The Physician Order Sheet dated 9/1/21-10/31/20 documents R41 has diagnoses of Muscle Weakness, Knee Pain, Unsteadiness on feet, History of Falling and Dementia with Behavioral Disturbance.						
	documents R41 was R41 was walking to The Report docume "resident with poor s to ambulate to the re shown increased we documents a new in in wheel chair today	ed 8/20/20 at 9:16 am s found on the floor and that the bathroom when R41 fell. ents a root cause of the fall as safety awareness attempting estroom per self. (R41) has eakness this am." The Report atervention of "resident placed and educated on the mbulating per self. (R41) has self."					
	The Fall Report dated 8/20/20 at 10:45 am documents R41 "on the floor again" and that R41 "was sitting on the floor five feet in front of (R41's) wheelchair as (R41) was attempting to ambulate per self." The Report documents the root cause of the fall as "the resident has poor safety awareness and was attempting to ambulate per						

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X A. BUILDING:		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6013437	B. WING	B. WING		04/22/2021	
NAME OF	DDOVIDED OD CUDDUED				[041.	22/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		WBRIDGE RO	TATE, ZIP CODE			
HEARTL	AND SENIOR LIVING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	IL 62447	740			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
\$9999	self" and a new into in eye view of the not further falls." The Fall Report dat documents R41 wa R41's wheelchair in documents the roof is not used to using independently. Not and knee pain, not periods. The Repointervention of "If rowheelchair, staff to wants help standing. The Fall Report dat Nurse (V15) was as (resident's) room and (unknown Certified (R41) was attempting resident to chair an and nurse returned fallen in hallway on documents R41 stain and got tangled. If documents R41 was to the Radiology Rep R41 has an intertroom The Orthopedic Cordocuments R41 was 10/3/20 after a fall as	ervention of "Resident placed surse's station to prevent any sted 9/30/20 at 4:00 PM as found on the floor in front of a the lobby. The Report at cause of the fall as "resident at the wheelchair, usually walks able to r/t (related to) strength used to sitting down for longer ort documents a new esident is noted to use occasionally ask if resident agriculture and the facility and that a right of the facility and the fa					
		ort dated 10/4/20 documents ght femur nailing on that date					

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY
-		IL6013437	B. WING		0.45	22/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE	04/4	22/2021
	AND SENIOR LIVING	101 TROV	VBRIDGE R			
HEARIL	AND SENIOR LIVING	NEOGA, II	L 62447			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT IO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO- DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 7	S9999	3.		
	for a right femur fra	cture		-		
	"Due to recent illner Resident is not able and needs assistant and does not recall (R41's) call light appedals off the wheele avoid getting feet to attempts to get up attempts to get up attempts to get up attempts to get up attempts attempts attempt and the stand and that the wheelchair. V18 CNA returned, R41 R41 complained of hospital and diagno stated R41 fell where R41 to find V15. V18	PM V15 stated R41 had all recent falls and R41 was ag to self transfer so on the hall in R41's wheelchair roise R41. V15 stated a CNA at room where V15 was ad to V15 that R41 was trying a CNA returned the resident to 5 stated when V15 and the was on the floor. V15 stated hip pain and was sent to the sed with a fractured hip. V15 and the CNA walked away from 15 stated the wheelchair wheelchair and should have				
	reviewed R41's Fall stated the fall occur away from the resid 10/3/20 Fall Report the foot pedals of th stood from the chair cause of the fall app chair foot pedals. V R41's self in the wh	Report dated 10/3/20 and red when the CNA moved ent to get help. V9 stated the documents R41 got tangled in the wheel chair when R41 rand fell. V9 stated the root bears to have been the wheel /9 stated R41 can propel eelchair and wheelchair be used when staff are		7		

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PR

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		łL6013437	B. WING		04/2	2/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
HEADTI	AND SENIOR LIVING	101 TROV	VBRIDGE RO	DAD		
HEARIL	AND SERIOR LIVING	NEOGA, II	L 62447			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTIES OF T	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 8	S9999			
	transporting a resident. V9 also stated the fall might have been prevented if R41 had been supervised.					
	a resident can prop	PM V1 Administrator stated "If el their wheelchair they should the wheel chair because they				W.
20	states "Based on procurrent data, the stated to the reside to try to prevent the to minimize complicity also states "Simplement relevant					
	walking between th	:30 PM, R28 was standing up e wheelchair and bed. R28's e wheelchair using the ce self.				
	documents, (R28) AM) this morning. (thoracic discomfort deep breath." This	dated 2/4/2021 at 8:18 AM had unwitnessed fall at (5:00 R28) reported new onset with difficulty in taking a full note documents that R28 was ncy room for an evaluation.				
	documents under h pain." This form do compression fractu	ounter form dated 2/4/21 istory, "fall, back injury, rib ocuments R28 has a re of the 8th thoracic placed fracture of the 1st				

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ___ B. WING IL6013437 04/22/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 TROWBRIDGE ROAD **HEARTLAND SENIOR LIVING NEOGA, IL 62447** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 9 S9999 R28's Fall Risk Assessment documents R28 fell on 2/4/21. This investigation documents the root cause as, "Wheelchair was not at resident's bedside at time of resident's fall." This investigation documents a new intervention to, "Re-educate staff to keep locked wheel chair within (R28's) reach from (R28's) bed as (R28) has impaired safety awareness and will self ambulate." On 4/21/21 at 12:24 PM, V9 Restorative Nurse stated the staff are trained to ensure all items the residents use are within reach to prevent falls. V9 stated the intervention of ensuring R28's wheelchair was next to the bed was put into place on 11/9/20. V9 stated R28's wheelchair should have been at the bedside. V9 stated the root cause of R28's fall was the wheelchair not being at the bedside. On 4/22/21 at 1:15 PM, V1 Administrator confirmed that R28's wheelchair was not beside the bed when R28 fell on 2/4/21 and that this was the root cause of the fall. V1 confirmed that R28 did sustain fractures as a result of the fall on 2/4/21. " A"